

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

## 1917

AROOSTOOK STATE SANATORIUM.

СНАР. 93	
Saint Joseph's Academy, Portland, For maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
Van Buren College, Van Buren, For maintenance and equip- ment, one thousand dollars.	1,000 00
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton, For repair and improve- ment of buildings and fixtures, five hundred dollars	500 00
North Yarmouth Academy, North Yarmouth, For repair and improvement of buildings, and improvement of grounds, five hundred dollars	500 00
Limington Academy, Limington, For maintenance, three hundred dollars	300 00
Gould's Academy, Bethel, For assistance in maintaining teachers' training course, five hundred dollars	500 00
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield, For maintenance, five hun- dred dollars	500 00
Limerick Academy, Limerick, For maintenance, three hun- dred dollars	300 00
Nasson Institute, Springvale, For maintenance and equip- ment, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook, For the payment of out- standing debts, and for furnishings in Hersey Hall, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston, For building pur- poses, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Approved April 7, 1917.	

### Chapter 93.

Resolve, in Favor of the Erection of a State Sanatorium in the County of Aroostook for the Treatment of Persons Suffering from Tuberculosis.

State sanatorium, for erection of, in Aroostook county. Resolved: That there be, and is hereby, appropriated, for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums as defined by chapter one hundred forty-six of the revised statutes, and the governor and council, in the construction, including all necessary expenses incident thereto, of a sanatorium in the county of Aroostook for the care and treatment of

788

#### EMPLOYEES OF THE HOUSE.

#### **CHAP. 94**

persons suffering from tuberculosis, to be known as the Northern Maine Sanatorium, and to be a part of the state system of tuberculosis sanatoriums established, maintained and governed by the terms of said chapter one hundred forty-six; provided that the citizens of Aroostook county shall first have secured and conveyed to the State of Maine a site, satisfactory to the said board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums, suitable for the erection of such an institution; provided further that the building or buildings erected under the terms of this resolve shall contain suitable accommodations for patients, nurses and attendants and administration offices, and provided also that any unexpended balances of the above sum not required for construction purposes shall be available for expenditure for furniture and equipment.

Approved April 7, 1917.

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve, in favor of Certain Employees of the House of Representatives.

**Certain employees of House of Representatives.** Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the following persons, for services rendered the house of representatives of the seventy-eighth legislature, or its officers, the sums set against their names as follows:

<b>Marjorie Lee, of Augusta,</b> stenographer and typewriter to speaker of the house, for services from March fifth to		
end of session	\$75	00
Andrew Cahill, of Bath, assistant messenger to speaker, for		
services and mileage	159	00
<b>Donald Gates, of Augusta</b> , assistant messenger to speaker, for services and mileage	151	00
Chaplains of the house, in accordance with a list to be filed with the treasurer of state, not exceeding in amount	140	
	-	
Amounting to a total of Approved April 7, 1917.	\$525	00

#### Chapter 95.

Resolve, in favor of the Official Reporter of the House for Services of Assistant Reporter, Typewriter Operator and Additional Assistance in the Preparation and Completion of the Legislative Record, including Installation and Rental of Dictating Machines.

Assistance to official reporter of House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nine hundred and sixty-three dollars, to be paid to Cecil Clay, official reporter of the house, for services of assistant reporter and mileage, for typewriting and stenographic assistance employed by him in the preparation and completion of the legislative record, and for rental of dictating machines.

Approved April 7, 1917.